10748089
500872
\$40.00
Ϊ́

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rov 6-93) RECORDATION FOI	RM COVER SHEET Patent and Tradamark Office
PATENT	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
11 144 21 22	
Andrei W. KONRADI	
Michael A. PLEISS	
Eugene D. THORSETT	Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Darren B. DRESSEN	800 Gateway Boulevard
Francine S. GRANT	South San Francisco, California 94080
Christopher M. SEMKO	
Ying-Zi XU	
Additional conveying party(ies) NO	
Nature of conveyance:	
ASSIGNMENT	
Execution Date:	
8/16/2005, 8/26/2005, 8/16/2005, 8/25/2005,	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
8/26/2005, 8/18/2005, 8/29/2005 respectively	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this is being filed together with a new application, the exe	cution date of the application is:
If this is being med together with a new approach, the one	1
A. Patent Application Number(s):	В. Patent Number(s):
· ·	
10/748,089	
Additional number	ers attached? YES
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total fallical of appropriate
	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
Stephen Todd	Check Enclosed
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP	Short milesess
1530 Page Mill Road	X Charge to deposit account
Palo Alto, California 94304-1125	8. Deposit account number: 50-0872
DO NOT HS	E THIS SPACE
50 1101	
Statement and signature: To the host of my knowledge and belief the foregoing	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby	authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may
be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account	unt.
	September 26, 2005
Stephen Todd	September 20, 2003
Reg. No. 47,139 Name of person signing	Signature Date
Marile of person signing	- · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Total number of na	ges including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 15

SVCA_19779.1

PATENT REEL: 016841 FRAME: 0181

700213415

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 800 Gateway Boulevard South San Francisco, California 94080

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

HETEROARYL, HETEROCYCLIC AND ARYL COMPOUNDS WHICH INHIBIT LEUKOCYTE ADHESION MEDIATED BY VLA-4

as set forth in this United States Patent Application

check one	[] executed concurrently	herewith,
	[] executed on	
	[]	() Serial No. 10/748,089	Filed <u>12/29/2003</u>

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

025.17960.1

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this / day of August, 2005.

Executed this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of August, 2005.

NDREI W. KONRAE

ALCHIANT A DIRICE

025.17960.1

Page 2 of 3

Executed this	day of August, 2005.	EUGENE D. THORSETT
Executed this	25 day of August, 2005.	DARREN B. DRESSEN
Executed this	day of August, 2005.	FRANCINE S. GRANT /
Executed this	/// day of August, 2005.	CHRISTOPHER SEMKO
Executed this	2 9 day of August, 2005.	YING-ZI KU
State of	MANA MATTHEW THAT IS	ų.
County of _		
On	before me,	Name of Notary Public
Personally ap		
v ordinarih al	position 1	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	☐ personally known t	o me
	☐ proved to me on the	e basis of satisfactory evidence
	instrument and acknow his/her/their authorixed	ose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in discapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the ted the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand an	nd official seal.
	·	
	Signature o	f Notary Public
		SEE ATTACHED
025.17960.1	P:	age 3 of 3

State of C	alifornia		
County of	San Mateo		
On <u>AV</u>	-UST 16	7002	, before me, <u>Peter Surla, Notary Public</u>
Personally	appeared _	Andrei	Name of Signer
			✓ personally known to me
			proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	PETER SURL Commission # 1: Notary Public - Cr San Mateo Co y Comm. Expires De	538923 (alifornia <u>\$</u> ounty (*)	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
			Teta Jula
			Signature of Notary Public Peter Surla State of California Commission No. 1538923 My commission expires: December 26, 2008
Title or Tv	pe of Document:	Ass	IGNUENT - MOBLOWIDE
Number of		3	
MANUEL OF) dàta•		

State of California	
County of San Mateo	
On AV GUST 26, 2005	, before me, Peter Suria, Notary Public
Personal y appeared Michael !	Pleiss Name of Signer
	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
PETER SURLA Commission # 1538923 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2008	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	- Ll
	Signature of Notary Public Peter Surla State of California Commission No. 1538923 My commission expires: December 26, 2008
Title or Type of Document: A Sいらいへ	ENT - MORLOWIOE
Number of Pages: 3	

PATENT

REEL: 016841 FRAME: 0186

State of California	
County of San Mateo	
2005 7207 VA nO	, before me, Peter Surla, Notary Public
Personally appeared <u>Darren_D</u>	
	Name of Signer
	personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
PETER SURLA Commission # 1538923 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2008	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	- ll still
	Signature of Notary Public Peter Suria State of California Commission No. 1538923 My commission expires: December 26, 2008
0.55	
Title of Type of Document.	CHMENT - WORLDWIDE
Number of Pages: 3	

PATENT

REEL: 016841 FRAME: 0187

State of California	
County of San Mateo	
On AUCUST 15 2005	, before me, Peter Surla, Notary Public
Personally appeared <u>Christop</u>	her Semko Name of Signer
	 ✓ personally known to me _ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
PETER SURLA Commission # 1538923 Notary Public - California & San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2008	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Both Sula
	Signature of Notary Public Peter Surla State of California Commission No. 1538923 My commission expires: December 26, 2008
Title or Type of Document:	
Number of Pages:3	

State of California	
County of San Mateo	
On 2006 72005 ,	before me, Peter Surla, Notary Public
Personally appearedYing-Zi Xu	
	Name of Signer
PETER SURLA Commission # 1538923 Netary Public - California \$ San Matee County My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2008	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. Witness my hand and official seal.
	Withess my hand and official seal.
	Feter Inlan_
	Signature of Notary Public Peter Surla State of California Commission No. 1538923 My commission expires: December 26, 2008
North Action	WENT - MOBLOWIDE
>	WENL- MOBLOMIOE
Number of Pages:S	

PATENT

REEL: 016841 FRAME: 0189

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby as acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 800 Gateway Boulevard South San Francisco, California 94080

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

HETEROARYL, HETEROCYCLIC AND ARYL COMPOUNDS WHICH INHIBIT LEUKOCYTE ADHESION MEDIATED BY VLA-4

as set fo	rth in this United States Patent Application
check or	e [] executed concurrently herewith,
	[X] Serial No. 10/748,089 Filed 12/29/2003

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

025.17966.1

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNCR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, caths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

AS SIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

A\$SIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Folcy & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

A\$SIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed	this	day of August, 2005.	•	ANDREI W. KONRADI
Executed	this	day of August, 2005.	;	MICHAEL A. PLEISS

Page 2 of 3

025,17960.1

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGN()R") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 800 Gateway Boulevard South San Francisco, California 94080

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

HETEROARYL, HETEROCYCLIC AND ARYL COMPOUNDS WHICH INHIBIT LEUKOCYTE ADHESION MEDIATED BY VLA-4

as set forth	in this United States Patent Application	
check one	[] executed concurrently herewith, [] executed on	

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions. (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

025.17960.1

Page 1 of 3

Executed th	nis day of August, 2005.	EUGENE D. THORSETT
Executed th	is day of August, 2005.	DARREN B. DRESSEN
Executed th	is <u>26</u> day of August, 2005.	FRANCINE S. GRANT
Executed th	isday of August, 2005.	CHRISTOPHER SEMKO
Executed th	is day of August, 2005.	YING-ZI XU
State of	<u>lashinaton</u>	
County of _	Snahmish	
On2 <u>l</u>	<u> </u>	Name of Notary Public
Personally appeared FYANCIAE FARMZ Name(s) of Signer(s)		
personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence		
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Signature of Wotary P	WOTARY A
025.17960,1	Page 3 of	O WASHING

RECORDED: 09/26/2005